COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PROPOSED FILING OF)	CASE NO.
GREEN RIVER VALLEY WATER DISTRICT)	2020-00026
TO AMEND ITS TARIFF)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On December 11, 2019, Green River Valley Water District (Green River Valley District) filed a tariff sheet setting forth proposed conditions of service if Green River Valley District's system did not meet a minimum of 30 pounds per square inch at the customer's meter. Green River Valley District proposed an effective date of February 1, 2020. By Order dated January 31, 2020, the Commission, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), suspended the effective date of the proposed tariff amendments for five months up to and including June 30, 2020, and established this proceeding to investigate the reasonableness of Green River Valley District's proposed tariff amendments.

Having considered the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds it will not conclude this proceeding prior to the expiration of the suspension period.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Green River Valley District shall notify the Commission in writing prior to placing the proposed conditions of service in effect.
- 2. Green River Valley District shall maintain its records in a manner that will enable it, the Commission, or its customers to determine the amounts to be refunded and

to whom a refund is due in the event the Commission orders a refund to customers who
incur an expense as a result of the service conditions.
[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUN 22 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Green River Valley Water District 1180 E Main Street P. O. Box 460 Horse Cave, KY 42749

*Katelyn L. Brown Attorney STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801